## SB280 ENROLLED



- 1 LHRQYW-2
- 2 By Senator Hovey
- 3 RFD: Fiscal Responsibility and Economic Development
- 4 First Read: 02-May-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

## SB280 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act, 2 3 4 Relating to the Secretary of State; to amend Section 5 36-14-6, Code of Alabama 1975, to provide for a reduction of the number of bound sets of legislative acts and codes 6 7 required to be retained by the Secretary of State. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 8 9 Section 1. Section 36-14-6, Code of Alabama 1975, is amended to read as follows: 10 11 "\$36-14-6 The Secretary of State may dispose of, at public or 12 13 private sale, in such quantities and at such price as may be deemed most expedient, all acts, journals, codes, department 14 15 reports, and all other books in his or her custody, excepting the codes of 1975; provided, that 10 five copies of each series 16 of the acts, 10 five copies of the journal of each session of 17 18 the House and Senate, and 10 five copies of the codes issued 19 prior to 1975 shall be preserved and kept in the custody of the Secretary of State." 20 21 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by 22

Page 1

the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

23

## SB280 Enrolled



President and Presiding Officer of the Senate Speaker of the House of Representatives SB280 Senate 16-May-23 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary. House of Representatives Passed: 01-Jun-23 52 By: Senator Hovey